

No. 20-1374

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DARYL JOSEFFER
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 467-5337

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
ROMAN MARTINEZ
CHARLES S. DAMERON
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Choate</i> And The Decisions Of Several Circuits	3
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With This Court’s Decision In <i>Choate</i>	4
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Directly Conflicts With The Decisions Of Several Other Circuits	8
II. Certiorari Is Necessary To Avert The Severe Economic Burdens And Other Practical Problems Caused By The Decision Below	10
A. The Decision Below Threatens The Operation Of U.S. Healthcare Markets	11
B. The Decision Below Forces Federal Courts To Make Arbitrary Policy Choices Affecting The Healthcare Options Of All Americans	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CERCPAC v. Health & Hospitals Corp.</i> , 147 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 1998)	9
<i>Desmond v. Mukasey</i> , 530 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Gilbert v. Frank</i> , 949 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Gordon v. District of Columbia</i> , 480 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2007).....	14
<i>Harding v. Cianbro Corp.</i> , 436 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D. Me. 2006)	14
<i>Hiller v. Runyon</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 1016 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....	14
<i>Modderno v. King</i> , 82 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1996), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1094 (1997).....	9
<i>Peacock v. County of Marin</i> , 953 F. Supp. 306 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reynolds v. Brock</i> , 815 F.2d 571 (9th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Rodde v. Bonta</i> , 357 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>School Board of Nassau County, Florida</i> <i>v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	14
<i>Taylor v. Colorado Department of</i> <i>Health Care Policy & Financing</i> , 811 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9, 10
<i>Walders v. Garrett</i> , 765 F. Supp. 303 (E.D. Va. 1991)	14

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Patricia M. Danzon & Mark V. Pauly, <i>Health Insurance and the Growth in</i> <i>Pharmaceutical Expenditures</i> , 45 J.L. & Econ. 587 (2002)	13
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Karishma Rohanraj Desai et al., <i>Mail-Order Pharmacy Experience of Veterans Living with AIDS/HIV</i> , 14 <i>Rsch. Soc. & Admin. Pharmacy</i> 153 (2017).....	20
Rachel Dolan & Marina Tian, <i>Management and Delivery of the Medicaid Pharmacy Benefit</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (Dec. 6, 2019), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/management-and-delivery-of-the-medicaid-pharmacy-benefit/	12
Milt Freudenheim, <i>Employers Unite in Effort to Curb Prescription Costs</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Feb. 3, 2005), https://nyti.ms/330zbmt	12
Sharona Hoffman & Isaac D. Buck, <i>Specialty Drugs and the Health Care Cost Crisis</i> , 55 <i>Wake Forest L. Rev.</i> 55 (2020).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Letter from Fed. Trade Comm’n to Patrick C. Lynch, R.I. Att’y Gen., and Juan M. Pichardo, Deputy Majority Leader, R.I. State Senate (Apr. 8, 2004), http://www.ftc.gov/ sites/default/files/documents/ advocacy_documents/ftc-staff- comment-hon.patrick-c.lynch-and- hon.juan-m.pichardo-concerning- competitive-effects-ri-general- assembly-bills-containing- pharmaceutical-freedom/ribills.pdf	21
Glenn A. Melnick et al., <i>The Effects of Market Structure and Bargaining Position on Hospital Prices</i> , 11 J. Health Econ. 217 (1992)	16
Trevor J. Royce et al., <i>Impact of Pharmacy Benefit Managers on Oncology Practices and Patients</i> , 16 JCO Oncology Practice 276 (2020), https://ascopubs.org/doi/pdf/10.1200/ JOP.19.00606	13
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989).....	22
Julie A. Schmitt diel et al., <i>The Comparative Effectiveness of Mail Order Pharmacy Use vs. Local Pharmacy Use on LDL-C Control in New Statin Users</i> , 26 J. Gen. Internal Med. 1396 (2011)	19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Phil Schwab et al., <i>A Retrospective Database Study Comparing Diabetes-Related Medication Adherence and Health Outcomes for Mail-Order Versus Community Pharmacy</i> , 25 <i>J. Managed Care & Specialty Pharmacy</i> 332 (2019).....	19
Joanna Shepherd, <i>Pharmacy Benefit Managers, Rebates, and Drug Prices: Conflicts of Interest in the Market for Prescription Drugs</i> , 38 <i>Yale L. & Pol’y Rev.</i> 360, 364 (2020).....	11, 12, 16
Joanna Shepherd, <i>Selective Contracting in Prescription Drugs: The Benefits of Pharmacy Networks</i> , 15 <i>Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech.</i> 1027 (2014).....	13, 15, 20, 21
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Medicare Part D: Use of Pharmacy Benefit Managers and Efforts to Manage Drug Expenditures and Utilization</i> (July 2019), https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-19-498.pdf	12
